CHAPTER 216. H.F .NO.SS

An act to amend chapter three hundred forty-nine
(349), General Laws one thousand eight hundred ninety- elections
nine (1899), providing for the selection of candidates for
election by popular vote, and relating to elections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That section one (i) of chapter three
hundred forty-nine (349), General Laws one thousand
eight hundred ninety-nine (1899), he amended so as to
read as follows :

Section i. On Tuesday seven ( 7) weeks preceding any JJ1^^0

election (except town, village or special elections) at
which officers in this state are to be elected, a primary elec-
tion shall he held in the several election districts com-

[...]

ond or subsequent registration days now provided by law.

For all other official positions within the gift of the
people by ballot such other provisions as are provided by
law shall apply.

SEC. 2. That section four (4) of chapter three hun-
dred forty-nine (349) of General Laws one thousand
eight hundred ninety-nine (1899), he amended so as to
read as follows :

Section 4. At least twenty f jo) days before the pri-
mary election day, any person who shall be eligible to an
office which he seeks shall appear before or file with the

secretary of state, if an office to be voted for in more than

[...]

and hereby request that my name he
printed upon the official primary ballot, as provided by
law, as a candidate of the party.

Subscribed and sworn (or affirmed) to before me. . . .
date

SEC. 3. That section five (5) of chapter three hundred
fortv-ninc (340). General Laws of one thousand eight
hundred ninety-nine (1899), be amended so as to read as
follows:

Section 5. The method of voting at such primary elec-
tion shall be by ballot, and all ballots voted shall be printed
as herein provided.

On the nineteenth (K j th ) day before the primary elec-
tion the secretary of state shall certify to the county

[...]

ble to primary elections held under this act, to wit: Sec- t o app'y-
tions seventy-one (71), seventy-two (12], eighty-nine
(89), ninety (90), ninety-one (91), ninety-two C92)'
ninety-three (93), ninety-four (94)^ ninety-seven (97),
ninety-eight (98), ninety-nine (99"), one hundred one
( r o r ) , one hundred two (102), one hundred three (10.^).
one hundred four (104), one hundred five (105), one
hundred six (106), one hundred seven (107), one hun-
dred eight (108), one hundred nine (109), one hundred
ten (no), one hundred eleven ( T I T ) , one hundred
twelve (112), one hundred thirteen (113), one hundred
fourteen (114), one hundred fifteen (115), one hundred
sixteen (116), one hundred seventeen (117), one hun-
dred eighteen (118).

SEC. 6. That section twenty (20) of chapter three
hundred forty-nine (349), General Laws one thousand
eight hundred ninety-nine (1899), be amended so as to
read as follows:

Section 20. Upon the completion of the matters pre- canvassing
scribed in the last section, the clerks and judges of regis- votfls-
tration shall immediately open the ballot boxes at each
polling place and proceed to take therefrom the ballots.

[...]

Except as herein otherwise provided, the matters per-
taining to the canvass of votes shall be conducted in the
manner prescribed by the following sections, as amended,
of such general election law, and the same are hereby made
applicable to primary elections held under this act. to wi t :

Sections one hundred and twenty-three (123). one hun-
dred twenty-five (125), one hundred twenty-six (126),
one hundred twenty-seven (127), one hundred twenty-
eight (128), one hundred twenty-nine (129). one hun-
dred thirty-four (134), one hundred thirty-five (135).
one hundred thirty-six (136), one hundred thirty-se%rcn
( r37). 0|1C hundred thirty-eight (138). one hundred
forty-eight (148), one hundred forty-nine (149).

SEC. 7. That section twenty-three (23) of chapter
three hundred and forty-nine (349). General Laws of
1899, be amended so as to read as follows;

Section 23. The clerk of the district court of the
county, the county auditor, the chairman of the board of
county commissioners, and two justices of the peace of
the same county, of opposite political parties from that

[...]

This act shall take effect and be in force frorr
and after its passage.

Approved April ioth, 1901.

CHAPTER 2l8. H. F. NO. 357.

An act to amend section one (i) of chapter one hun- Amendment.
dred and twcntv-tzvo (122) of the General Laws of Min- holidays.
nfsota for the year one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), being an act entitled "An act de-
fining school holidays."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That section one (i) of chapter one hun-
dred and twenty-two (122) of the General Laws of Min-
nesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), being an act entitled, "An act de-
fining school holidays." be amended so as to read as fol-
lows :

Section i. Tn every contract between any teacher and
hoard of trustees or board of education, a school month
shall be construed and taken to be twenty (20) days, or